STATE OF TEXAS § Division Number: 211 Program Name: Large Type Textbooks
COUNTY OF TRAVIS § || Org. Code: 211P Legal/Funding Authority: TEC §31.028

Speed Chart; 7P408 IDEA-B P.1.. 108-446

Payee Name: MOV Services Payee ID: 38-3384800

ISAS Contract #: 2526 PO #: fja —EMmAT
Amendment No. 2

AMENDMENT TO
STANDARD CONTRACT
BETWEEN
TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY
AND

HOV Services, Inc.

NAME OF CONTRACTOR

It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the undersigned contracting parties of the above numbered
contract to amend said Contract effective September 1, 2016 as follows:

ARTICLE Il PERIOD OF CONTRACT

TEA is exercising the option to renew the contract as allowed in the Contract temm for a three-year period from
Seplember 1, 2016 through August 31, 2019. This Contract may be extended up to three additional fiscal years under
the same or different lerms subject to appropriation of funds by the United States Education Department, the State
Board of Education as well as the Texas Legislature for this project. The Proclamation which calls for new instructional
materials for subject areas covered in this coniract will tentatively be effective September 2019.

ARTICLE Ill. PURPOSE OF CONTRACT

The Contractor is to continue producing Large Type Textbooks and perform functions and duties described herein
and in the appendices to the original Contract on “as needed basis". The Updated IV, Estimated Price Worksheet,
Large Type, for this amendment is hereby incorporated, Because this coniract is on “as needed basis®, TEA does not
guaraniee minimum or maximum volumes/orders. Attached are the Estimated price workshes!s included for
contractors’ reference of the approximate order volume. Payment shall be monthly upon completion of completed
orders accepted by TEA as meeting quality standards. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same and are incorporated herein as specifically written,

ARTICLE IV. PAYMENT UNDER CONTRACT

Current Contract Amount $1,259,787.00
Amendment Amount FY17 $209,964.50
Amendment Amount FY18 $209,964.50
Amendment Amount FY19 $209,964.50
Approximate Contract Total $1,889,680.50

Texas Government Code §2252.901 prohibits the agency into enlering inte an employment contract, a professional
services conlract, or a consulling services contract with a former or retired TEA employee before the first anniversary
of their |ast date of regular employment. If TEA enters into a “professional services” contract with a corporation, fim,
or other business entity that employs a former or retired employee during the first year of the past employee's departure
from the agency, the former or retired employee is restricted from performing services on projects that the employee
worked on while employed at TEA

Texas Govemnment Code §572,069, CERTAIN EMPLOYMENT FOR FORMER STATE OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE
RESTRICTED. A former state officer or employee of a stale agency who during the period of stale service or
employment participated on behalf of a state agency in a procurement or contract negotiation involving & person may
not accept employment from that person before the second anniversary of the dale the officer's or employee's service
or employment with the state agency ceased.

Effective 01/01/16, the mileage reimbursement rate is 54¢. The Comptroller's website for travel rules and
regulations — textravel: hitps /(fmx cpa state b us/mygiraveliexravelindex php. Receipls must be made available for
programmatic or financial audit, by TEA and by others authorized by law or regulation to make such an audit, for a
period of not less than seven (7) years.

9.1.16



Additional and revised Contract Terms and Conditions that are different from the Terms and Conditions of the Contract

dated March 25,2010 are attached and incorperated herein,

Itis agreed and accepted by a person authorized to bind Contractor that all Terms and Conditions of this Amendment

are effective commencing on the above date.

Typed Name:  Ronald Cogburn

-—%-‘/_ LEGAL = APPROVED
A;mtom
Y 111157200

-

Typed Title: Chief Executive Officer

Authorized Signature

This section reserved for Agency use.

by a person authorized to bind Agency.

Send electronic copies to:

Norma Barrera, Phaihg' d Contracts
Texas Education Agency
1701 North Congress Avenue, Room 2-125

Austin, Texas 78701-1494

1, an authorized official of Agency, hereby certify that this contract is in compliance with the authorizing program statute
and applicabie regulations and authorize the services to be performed as writlen above.

AGREED and accepted on behalf of Agency this ! day of

Ccenbe 29/ é {(monthtyear)

A

" Mike Morath
Commissioner of Education

§.1.16



HOV Services
Production of Large Type Textbooks
Updated IV. PRICE WORKSHEET
For FY: FY17 FY18 FY19
September 1, 2016 through August 31, 2019

UPDATED LARGE TYPE TEXTBOOK PRICE WORKSHEET

Contract #2526
ESTIMATED AVG #
# PAGES PRICE AVG # ESTIMATED
BOOKS PER PER VOLUMES BINDING TOTAL

NEEDED BOOK PAGE PER BOOK COST 3 Fiscal Years
4,313 550 X 0.20 474,430.00
4,313 2 X 20.00 172,520.00
646,950.00

Estimated Price Per Page: $0.20

Estimated Binding Cost: $20.00

Estimated Total for 3FYs: $646,950.00

9.1.186



Contract Terms and Conditions

New and Revised Sections are identified in this section: Section C - Indemnification {revised); D. - Subcontracting
and Substitutions (revised); H. — Records Retention and the Right to Audit (revised); J. — time Delays; Suspension;
Sanctions for Failure to Perform; Noncompliance (revised); P. — Federal Regulations Applicable to All Federally Funded
Contracts (revised), S. -~ Forms, Assurances, and Repors (revised), Y. — Public Information (New); Il. - Excluded
Parties List Syslem (revised), PP. — Contractor Performance (revised), QQ. — Temmination (revised). RR. -
Amendments (revised), 5. — Payment (revised); TT. - Prohibition of text messaging and emailing while driving during
official federal grant business {New), UU. - Insurance (New); V V. - Force Majeure Payments (New); WW. - Drug
Free Workplace Policy {(New), XX. - Abandonment or Default {New); YY. - Applicable Law & Conforming Amendments
{New), ZZ. — Education Service Centers are new.

C.

Indemnification:

Acts or Omissions

Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Stale of Texas and TEA, AND/OR THEIR OFFICERS, AGENTS,
EMPLOYEES, REFRESENTATIVES, CONTRACTORS, ASSIGNEES, AND/OR DESIGNEES FROM ANY AND
ALL LIABILITY, ACTIONS, CLAIMS, DEMANDS, OR SUITS, AND ALL RELATED COSTS, ATTORNEY FEES,
AND EXPENSES arising out of, or resulting from any acts or omissions of Contractor or its agents, employees,
subcontractors, order fulfillers, or suppliers of subconiractors in the execution or performance of the Coniract and
any purchase orders issued under the Contract. THE DEFENSE SHALL BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR
WITH THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL WHEN TEXAS STATE AGENCIES ARE NAMED
DEFENDANTS IN ANY LAWSUIT AND CONTRACTOR MAY NOT AGREE TO ANY SETTLEMENT WITHOUT
FIRST OBTAINING THE CONCURRENCE FROM THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL. CONTRACTOR AND TEA AGREE TO FURNISH TIMELY WRITTEN NOTICE TO EACH OTHER OF
ANY SUCH CLAIM.

Infringements
1} Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Stale of Texas and the TEA, AND/OR THEIR

EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, REPRESENTATIVES, CONTRACTORS, ASSIGNEES, AND/OR DESIGNEES
from any and all third party claims invelving infringement of Uniled States patents, copyrights, trade and
service marks, and any other intellectual or intangible property rights in connection with the
PERFORMANCES OR ACTIONS OF CONTRACTOR PURSUANT TO THIS
CONTRACT. CONTRACTOR AND TEA AGREE TQ FURNISH TIMELY WRITTEN NOTICE TO EACH
OTHER OF ANY SUCH CLAIM. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE LIABLE TO PAY ALL COSTS OF DEFENSE
INCLUDING ATTORNEYS' FEES. THE DEFENSE SHALL BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR WITH
THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL WHEN TEXAS STATE AGENCIES ARE NAMED
DEFENDANTS IN ANY LAWSUIT AND CONTRACTOR MAY NOT AGREE TO ANY SETTLEMENT
WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE CONCURRENCE FROM THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL.

2) Contractor shall have no liability under this section if the alleged infringement is caused in whole or in part
by: (i) use of the product or service for a purpose or in a manner for which the product or service was not
designed, (i) any modification made to the product without Contractor's written approval, iii) any
modifications made to the product by Conlractor pursuant to TEA's specific instructions, (iv) any intellectual
property right owned by or licensed to TEA, or (v) any use of the product or service by TEA that is not in
conformity with the terms of any applicable license agreement.

3) If Contractor becomes aware of an actual or potential claim, or TEA provides Contractor with notice of an

actual or potential claim, Contractor may (or in the case of an injunction against TEA, shall), at Contractor's

sole option and expense; (i) procure for the TEA the right to conlinue to use the affected portion of the
product or service, or (ii) modify or replace the affected portion of the product or service with functionally
equivalent or superior product or service so that TEA's use is non-infringing.

—

Taxes/Workers' Compensation/Unemployment Insurance - Including Indemnity

CONTRACTOR AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT DURING THE EXISTENCE OF THIS CONTRACT,
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE ENTIRELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LIABILITY AND PAYMENT OF
CONTRACTOR'S AND CONTRACTOR 'S EMPLOYEES' TAXES OF WHATEVER KIND, ARISING OUT OF
THE PERFORMANCES IN THIS CONTRACT. CONTRACTOR AGREES TO COMPLY WITH ALL STATE AND
FEDERAL LAWS APPLICABLE TO ANY SUCH PERSONS, INCLUDING LAWS REGARDING WAGES,
TAXES, INSURANCE, AND WORKERS' COMPENSATION. TEA AND/OR THE STATE SHALL NOT BE
LIABLE TO CONTRACTOR, ITS EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, OR OTHERS FOR THE PAYMENT OF TAXES OR
THE PROVISION OF UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND/OR WORKERS' COMPENSATION OR ANY
BENEFIT AVAILABLE TO A STATE EMPLOYEE OR EMPLOYEE OF ANOTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY
CUSTOMER.

9.1.16



CONTRACTOR AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS TEA, THE STATE OF TEXAS AND/OR
THEIR EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, REPRESENTATIVES, CONTRACTORS, AND/OR ASSIGNEES FROM ANY
AND ALL LIABILITY, ACTIONS, CLAIMS, DEMANDS, OR SUITS, AND ALL RELATED COSTS, ATTORNEYS'
FEES, AND EXPENSES, RELATING TO TAX LIABILITY, UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND/OR
WORKERS' COMPENSATION IN ITS PERFORMANCE UNDER THIS CONTRACT. CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE LIABLE TO PAY ALL COSTS OF DEFENSE INCLUDING ATTORNEYS' FEES. THE DEFENSE SHALL BE
COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR WITH THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL WHEN TEXAS
STATE AGENCIES ARE NAMED DEFENDANTS IN ANY LAWSUIT AND CONTRACTOR MAY NOT AGREE
TO ANY SETTLEMENT WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE CONCURRENCE FROM THE OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL. CONTRACTOR AND TEA AGREE TO FURNISH TIMELY WRITTEN NOTICE TO
EACH OTHER OF ANY SUCH CLAIM.

For local educational agencies {LEAs), regional education service centers (ESCs), public institutions of higher
educalion (IHEs}), and state agencies; Coniractor or Pedforming Agency, 1o the extent permitted by law, shall
hold TEA harmiless from and shall indemnify TEA against any and all claims, demands, and causes of action of
whatever kind or nature asserted by any third party and occurring or in any way incident 1o, arising from, or in
connection with, any acts of Contractor or Performing Agency in performance of the Contract.

Assignments, Transfers, Subcontracting and Substitutions: Contractor shall not assign, transfer,
subcontract or substitute any of its rights or responsibilities under this Contract without prior formal written
amendment to this Contract properly executed by both TEA and Contractor. TEA reserves the right to request
changes in personne! assigned to the project. The TEA Project Manager must pre-approve any changes in key
personnel throughout the contract term. Any changes to the HUB Subcontracting Plan {HSP) must be approved
by TEA HUB Coordinator before staffing changes are initiated. Substitutions are not permitied without written
approval of TEA Project Manager. The awarded Contractor will be responsible for maintaining business records
documenting cempliance with HUB Program requirements. Conltractor shall submit a Progress Assessment
Report (PAR) monthly documenting all subcontractor payments made in the preceding month. Submission of the
PAR is a condition for payment. The selected Contractor shall also report all 2 and 3" Tier subcontracting in
the monthly PAR. PAR's are due no later than the 10" day of the following month. The PAR is required to be
submitted monthly, even if no activity occurred for the month. Reports shail be submitted electronically to the
HUBOffice@lea texas qov. in addition to the PAR, Contractor shall also create and maintain a monitoring report
to document that it is diligently monitoring and enforcing subcontractor compliance with the Contract. When
requested by TEA, Contractor shall furnish TEA with satisfactory proof of its compliance with this provision.

Records Retention and the Right to Audit: Contractor shall maintain its records and accounts in a manner
which shall assure a full accounting for all funds received and expended by Contractor in connection with the
Contract Project. These records and accounts shall be retained by Contractor and made available for
programmatic or financial audit by TEA and by others authorized by law or regulation to make such an audit for
a period of not less than 7 years from the date of completion of the Contract Project or the date of the receipt by
TEA of Contractor's final claim for payment or final expenditure report in connection with this Contract, whichever
is later. If an audit has been announced, the records shall be retained until such audit has been completed.

Pursuant to Seclion 2262.154 of the Texas Government Code, the state auditor may conduct an audit or
investigation of Conlractor or any other entity or person receiving funds from the state directly under this Contract
or indirectly through a subcontract under this Contract. The acceplance of funds by Contractor or any other entity
or person directly under this Contract or indirectly through a subcontract under this Contract acts as acceptance
of the authority of the state auditor, under the direction of the legistative audit commitiee 1o conduct an audit or
investigation in connection with those funds. Under the direction of the legislative audit committee, Contractor or
other entity that is the subject of an audit or investigation by the state auditor must provide the siate auditor with
access to any information the state auditor considers relevant to the investigation or audit. Contractor will ensure
that this clause concerning the autherity to audit funds received indirectly by subcontractors through Contracior
and the requirement to cooperate is included in any subcontract it awards.

Contractor further agrees that acceptance of funds under this Contract acis as acceptance for TEA to conduct
an audit or investigation in connection with those funds. Contractor, subcontractors, and any entities receiving
funds through this Contract shall cooperate fully with TEA in the conduct of the audit or investigation, including
providing ali records pertaining to this Contract that are requested.

Time Delays; Suspension; Sanctions for Failure to Perform; Noncompliance:

Time is of the Essence,
Contractor's timely performance is essential to this contract.

Suspension
If this Contract is suspended by TEA prior to its expiration dale, the reasonable monetary value of services

propery perfarmed by Contractor pursuant to this contract prior to suspension shall be determined by TEA and

9.1.16



paid lo Contractor as soon as reasonably possible. TEA shall not be required to pay any standby hourly rates
during a suspension of Work, if TEA suspends performance of the Work because the Work is defective, or
Contraclor fails to supply sufficiently skilled workers or suilable materials or equipment, or faits to provide required
insurance coverage, or fails to furnish or perform the Work in such a way that the completed Work will conform
to this Contract.

Sanctions

If Contractor, in TEA's sole determination, fails or refuses for any reason to comply with or perform any of its
obligations under this Contract, TEA may impose such sanclions as it may deem appropriate. This includes but
is not limited to the withholding of payments to Contractor until Contractor complies; the cancellation, termination,
or suspension of this Contract in whole or in part, and the seeking of other remedies as may be provided by this
Contract or by law. Any cancellation, termination, or suspension of this Contract, if imposed, shall become
effective at the close of business on the day of Contractor's receipt of written notice thereof from TEA.

Information Security Requirements, Proprietary, FERPA, and Confidential Information:

Access to TEA Confidential Information

Contraclor represents and warrants that it will take all necessary and appropriate action within its abilities to
safeguard TEA Confidential Information and to protect it from unauthorized disclosure. If Contractor discloses
any TEA Confidential Information 1o a subcontractor or agent, Contractor will require the subcontractor or agent
to comply with the same restrictions and obligations as are imposed on Contractor. Whenever communications
with Contractor necessitate the release of TEA Confidential Information, additional TEA Confidential forms will
need to be signed by each individual who will require access to or may be exposed to that information.
Contractor shall access TEA's systems or TEA Confidential Information only for the purposes for which it is
authorized. TEA reserves the right to review Contractor's security policy to ensure that any data that is on
Contractor's servers is secure. Contractor shall coaperate fully by making resources, personnel, and systems
access available to TEA and TEA's authorized representative(s).

Contractor shall ensure that any TEA Confidential Information in the custody of Contractor is properly sanitized
or destroyed when the information is no longer required 1o be retained by TEA or Contractor in accordance with
this contract. Electronic media used for storing any TEA Confidential Information must be sanitized by clearing,
purging or destroying in accordance with such standards established by the National Instilute of Standards and
Technology and the Center for Internet Security. These standards are also required if Contractor is collecting,
maintaining, or analyzing data gathered, collected, or provided under this Contract. Contractor must maintain a
record documenting the removal and completion of all sanitization procedures with the following information:

1. Date and time of sanitization/destruction;

2. Description of the item(s) and serial number(s) if applicable;

3. Inventory number(s); and

4. Procedures and tocls used for sanitization/destruction.

No later than 60 days from Contract expiration or termination or as otherwise specified in this Contract,
Contractor must complete the sanitization and destruction of the data and provide to TEA documentation that
the sanitization has been compleled. The documents must be cerlified by an authorized agent of the company.

FERPA

Contractor, its employees and subcontractor's, agree that in executing tasks on behalf of the TEA, they will not
use any student-identifying information in any way that violates the provisions of FERPA, and will destroy or
return all student-identifying information within 60 days of project completion Contractor also agrees not to
disclose any information to which it is privy under this Contract without the prior consent of the agency.

Access {o Internal TEA Network and Sysiems

As a condition of gaining remote access fo any internal TEA network and systems, Contractor must comply with
TEA's policies and procedures. TEA's remole access request procedures will require Contractor to submit TEA
Applicable Access Request forms for TEA's review and approval. Remote access technologies provided by
Contractor must be approved by TEA's Information Security Officer. TEA, in its sole discretion, may deny
netwoark or system access to any individual that does not complete the required forms. Contractor must secure
its own connected syslems in a manner consistent with TEA's requirements. TEA reserves the right to audit the
security measures in effect on Contractor's connected systems without prior waming. TEA also reserves the
right to immediately terminate network and system connections not meeting such requirements.

Disclosure of Security Breach
Conlractor shall provide notice to TEA's Project Manager and TEA's Information Security Officer as soon as

possible following Contractor's discovery or reasonable belief that there has been unauthorized use, exposure,
access, disclosure, compromise, modification, or loss of sensitive or TEA Confidential Information ("Security
Incident"). Within 24 hours of the discovery or reasonable befief of a Security Incident, Contractor shall provide
a written report to TEA's Information Security Officer detailing the circumstances of the incident which includes
at a minimum:

8.1.16



1. Descriplion of the nature of the Security Incident;

2. The type of TEA information involved:

3. Who may have obtained the information;

4. Whal steps Contractor has taken or will take to investigale the Security Incident;

5. What steps Contractor has taken or will take to mitigate any negative effect of the Security Incident; and
6. A point of contact for additional information.

Each day thereafter unlil the investigation is complete, Contractor shall provide TEA’s Information Security
Officer with a writlen report regarding the status of the investigation and the following additional information as
it becomes available:

1. Who is known or suspected to have gained unauthorized access to TEA information:

2. Whether there is any knowledge if TEA information has been abused or compromised;

3. What additional steps Contractor has taken or will take 1o investigate the Security Incident;

4. What steps Contractor has taken or will take to mitigate any negative effect of the Security Incident; and

5. What corrective action Contractor has taken or will take to prevent future similar unauthorized use or

disclosure.

Contractor shall confer with TEA's Chief Information Security Officer regarding the proper course of the
investigation and risk mitigation. TEA reserves the right to conduct an independent investigation of any Security
Incident, and should TEA choose to do so, Contractor shall cooperate fully by making resources, personnel, and
systems access available to TEA and TEA's authorized representalive(s). Subject to review and approval of
TEA's Information Security Officer, Contractor, at its own cost, shall provide nofice that satisfies the requirements
of applicable law to individuals whose personal, confidential, or privileged data were compromised or likely
compromised as a result of the Security Incident. If TEA, in its sole discretion, elects to send its own separate
notice, then all costs associated with preparing and providing naotice shall be reimbursed to TEA by Contractor.
If Contractor does not reimburse such costs within 30 days of TEA’s written request, then TEA shall have the
right to collect such costs.

Federal Regulations Applicable to Al Federally Funded Contracts: The Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)
annual edition is the codification of the general and permanent rules published in the Federal Register by the
depariments and agencies of the Federal Government produced by the Office of the Federal Register (OFR) and
the Government Publishing Office. Website: hitp./iwww.ecfr.govicgi-bin/text-

1dx?51D=6214841a79953126e5¢230d72dEb70a 1 &tpl=/ecfibrowse/Title02/2¢fr200_main_02.tpl

Point of Contact and Escalation: All notices, reports and correspondence required by this Contract shall be in
writing and delivered to the TEA Project Manager listed below or their successors in office. Within thiry (30) days
of execution of a contract, the respective Parties will designate the next level of personnel within each
organization o address conflicts ar ambiguity that cannot be resolved at the Project Manager level,

TEA CONTRACTOR
Debbie Gonzales Harry Vasquez
Accessibitity Coordinator/IMET Director of Business Development
Textbooks Source HOV
Texas Education Agency 11850 Hempstead Hwy
1701 N. Congress Avenue Suite 270
Austin, Texas 78701 Houston, TX 77092
Debbie gonzales@lea texas gov Harry. Vasquez@sourcehov.com

Forms, Assurances, and Reports: Contractor shall limely make and file with the proper authorities all forms,
assurances and reports required by federal laws and regulations. TEA shall be responsible for reporiing to the
proper authorities any failure by Contractor to comply with the foregoing laws and regulations coming to TEA's
attention, and may deny payment or recover payments made by TEA to Coniractor in the event of Coniractors
failure so fo comply. Contractor who is indebted or owes delinquent taxes to the state will have any payments
under the Contract applied toward the debt or delinquent taxes owed the state until the account is paid in full,
regardiess of when the debt or delinquency was incurred. This provision does not apply if the warrant or transfer
results in payments being made in whole or in part with money paid to the stale by the Federal Government.
Pursuant {o 34 TAC §201.14 -18 and Texas Government Code, Chapter 2161, Conlractors shall maintain
business records documenting compliance with the HUB subcontracting plan (HSP) and shall submit a
compliance report to TEA monthly, in the format required by TEA. The compliance report submission shall be
required as a condition for payment. If Contractor subcontracts any part of the Contract in a manner that is not
consislent with its HSP, the selected respondent must submit a revised HSP before subcontracting any of the
work under the Contract. If Conlractor subcantracts any of the work without prior authorization and without
complying with this section, Contractor is deemed to have breached the Contract and is subject to any remedial
actions provided by Government Code, Chapter 2161, and other applicable stale law.

9.1.16



Y.

Public Information: TEA is subject to the provisions of the Texas Public Information Act. If a request for
disclosure of this Contract or any information related to the goods or services provided under the Contract or
information provided to TEA under this Conlract constituting a record under the Act is received by TEA, the
information must qualify for an exception provided by the Act in order to be withheld from public disclosure.
Contractor authorizes TEA to submit any infarmation contained in the Contract, provided under the Contract, or
otherwise requested 1o be disclosed, including information Contractor has labeled as confidential proprietary
infarmation, to the Office of the Attomey General for a determination as {o whether any such information may be
exempt from public disclosure under the Act. If TEA does not have a good faith belief that information may be
subject to an exception lo disclosure, TEA is not obligating itself by this Contract to submit the information to the
Attorney General. It shall be the responsibility of Contractor to make any legal argument 1o the Attorney General
or appropriate court of law regarding the exception of the information in question from disclosure. Contracior
waives any claim against and releases from liability TEA, its officers, employees, agents, and attorneys with
respect to disclosure of information provided under or in this Contract or otherwise created, assembled,
maintained, or held by Contractor and determined by the Attorney General or a court of law to be subject to
disclosure under the Act.

Under Section 2252.907 of the Texas Government Code, a contract between a state govemnmental entity and a
non-governmental contractor involving the exchange or creation of public information, as defined by the Texas
Government Code Seclion_552.002, must require the non-governmental contractor to make any information
crealed or exchanged with the state pursuant to this contract, and not otherwise excepted from disclosure under
the Texas Public Information Act, available in a format that is accessible by the public at no additional charge to
the slate. TEA Project Manager will provide the specific format by which Contractor is required 1o make the
information accessible by the public.

Excluded Parties List System: TEA and Conlractor must adhere to the directions provided in the President’s
Executive Order (EQ) 13224, Blocking Property and Prohibiling Transactions With Persons Who Commit,
Threaten to Commit, or Support Terrorism, which may be viewed at http.#/www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-
roomipresidential-actions/execulive-orders, That Executive Order prohibits any transaction or dealing by United
States persons, including but not limiled 1o the making or receiving of any contribution of funds, goods, or services
to or for the benefit of those persons listed in the General Services Administration’s Excluded Parties List System
{EPLS) which may be viewed on the System for Award Management (SAM) site at htp /www.sam qov.

Social Security Numbers Withheld: TEA will not provide Social Security Numbers (SSNs) to any Conlractor
under this Contract unless specifically specified as part of the Contract Project requirements. TEA, its Contractors
and their subcontractors, will not require or request schoo! districts to provide SSNs under this Contract.
Conlractor agrees that in executing tasks on behalf of TEA, they will not use any student-identifying information
in any way thal violales the provisions of FERPA, and will destroy or retum all student-identifying information to
TEA within 30 days of project completion. An authorized officer of Contractor must certify that ALL records have
either been properly destroyed or returned fo TEA in order 1o close out the Contract.

QQ. Nondisclosure; Press Releases: All information gathered, produced, derived, obtained, analyzed, controlled or

PP,

Accessed by Contractor in connection with this Contract shall be and remain confidential and shall not be
released or disclosed by Contractor without the prior written consent of TEA, which consent must specifically
identify the confidential Independent Contractor: Contractor or Conlractor's employees, representatives, agents
and any subcontractors shall serve as an independent confractor in providing the services under any purchase
order resulting from this Contract. Contractor or Conlractor's employees, representalives, agents and any
subcontractors shall not be employees of TEA. Should Contractor subcontract any of the services required in this
Coniract, Contractor expressly understands and acknowledges that in entering into such subcontract(s), TEA is
in no manner liable to any subcontractor(s) of Contractor. In no event shall this provision relieve bidder of the
responsibility for ensuring thal the services rendered under alf subcontracts are rendered in compliance with this
Contract.

Contractor Performance: All state agencies must report unsatisfactory Contractor performance on purchases
over $25,000. Proposers who are in default or otherwise not in good standing under any other current or prior
contract with TEA at the time of selection will not be eligible for award of this Contract. A Proposer's past
performance will be measured based upon passfail crileria, in compliance with applicable provisions of
Government Code §§ 2155 074, 2155.075, 2156.007, 2157.003, and 2157,125. Proposers may fail this selection
criterion for any of the following conditions: A score of less than 90% in Contractor Performance System, currently
under a Corrective Aclion Plan, having repeated negative Contractor performance reports for the same reason,
having purchase orders that have been cancelled in the previous 12 months for non-performance (i.e. late
delivery, etc.). TEA may conduct reference checks with other entities regarding past performance. In addition to
evaluating performance through Contractor Performance Tracking System (as authorized by 34 Texas
Administrative Code §20.108). TEA or a designee may conduct periodic contract compliance reviews without
advance nolice, to monitor performance. TEA may examine other sources of Contractor performance including,
but not limited to, notices of termination, cure notices, assessments of liquidated damages, litigation, audit
reports, and non-renewals of contracts. Any such investigations shall be at the sole discretion of TEA, and any
negative findings, as determined by TEA, may resull in non-award to the Proposer.

9.1.16



Agencies reporl salisfactory and exceptional Contractor performance {o assist in determining best value. In

accordance with Texas Government Code, §2155.074 and §2155 75, Contractor performance may be used as a

factor in future contract awards. Conlractor performance information is located on the CPA website at

https./iwww.comptroller texas gov/purchasing/programsivendor-performance-tracking/

QQ. Termination: This Contract shall ferminate upon full performance of all requirements contained in this Contract,
unless otherwise extended or renewed as provided in accordance with the Contract Terms and Conditions.

1.

Termination for Convenience: TEA may terminate this Contract at any time, in whole or in part, without
penaity, by providing 15 calendar days' advance written natice to Contractor. In the event of such a
termination, Contractor shall, unless otherwise mutually agreed upon in writing, cease all work
immadiately upon the effective date of termination. TEA shall be liable for reimbursing only those
expenses incurred by Contractor that are pemnitied, properly performed under this Contract and were
incurred prior fo the effective termination date.

Termination for Cause/Default: |f Contractor fails to provide the goods or services contracted for
according to the provisions of the Contract, or fails to comply with any of the terms or conditions of the
Coniract, TEA may, upon written notice of default to Contractor, immediately terminate all or any part
of the Contract. Termination is not an exclusive remedy, but will be in addition to any other rights and
remedies provided in equity, by law or under the Contract.

TEA may exercise any other right, remedy or privilege which may be available to it under applicable law
of the state and any other applicable law or may proceed by appropriate court action to enforce the
provisions of the Contract, or to recover damages for the breach of any agreement being derived from
the Contract. The exercise of any of the foregoing remedies will not constitute a termination of the
Contract unless TEA notifies Contractor in writing prior to the exercise of such remedy.

Contraclor shall remain fiable for all covenants and indemnities under the Contract. Contractor shall be
liable for all costs and expenses, including court costs, incurred by TEA with respect 1o the enforcement
of any of the remedies listed herein.

Termination Due to Changes in Law: If federal or state laws or requlations or other federal or state
requirements are amended or judicially interpreted so that either party cannot reasonably fulfill this
Contract and if the parties cannot agree to an amendment that would enable substantial continuation of
the Contract, the parties shall be discharged from any further obligations under this contract.

Rights upon Termination or Expiration of Contract: In the event that the Contract is terminated for
any reason, or upon its expiration, TEA shall retain ownership of all associated work products and
documentation obtained from Contractor under the Contract.

Survival of Terms: Termination of the Contract for any reason shall not release Contractor from any
liability or obligation set farth in the Contract that is expressly stated to survive any such termination or
by its nature would be intended to be applicable following any such termination, including the provisions
regarding cenfidentiality, indernnification, transition, records, audit, property rights, dispute resolution,
invoice and fees verification.

Contract Transition: In the event a subsequent competitive solicitation is awarded to a New
Contractor, the Outgoing Contractor shall hand-over to the New Contractor all “Works” including but not
limited to the following: data, materials, database access, intellectual property, source code, training
materials, access lo websites, asset transfer, and maintenance of service commilments. The purpose
of transition planning is to ensure a seamless and continuous service when changing from one contract
to another. The Outgoing Contractor will begin shipping, transmitling or providing access to all
appropriate malerials and data to the New Contractor within 10 days of announcement of award at the
New Contractor's expense for data processing and production, packing and shipping. The Oulgoing
Contractor will be responsible for providing the services identified in the Contract unti all records have
been completely transferred to the New Contractor. The Qutgoing Contractor is responsible for
performing due diligence to ensure that all the transition activities are identified and completed during
the Contract transition.

The Qutgoing Contractor shail submit to TEA requested reports and data, TEA will not release the final
invoice until all materials are returned to TEA or their designee. TEA Project Manager shall approve
the Transilion Plan prior to its implementation. The Transition Plan must minimize the impacts on
continuity of operations and maintain communication with TEA Project Manager and the New
Contractor,

89.1.16



RR. Amendments: All amendments to this Contract will be in a manner as prescribed by the TEA Contracting
Process and are, subject to Paragraph B of the General Provisions and will be made on the AMENDMENT TO
TEA STANDARD CONTRACT form. All amendments will be initiated by TEA Purchasing and Contracts staff. An
Amendment to this Contract will become effective on the date of signature of TEA or the effective date shown on
the amendment document whichever is first. All Amendments must be signed by both parties.

If the solicitation documents and contract documents for a TEA contract submitted to the Texas Complroller of
Public Accounts’ Contract Advisory Team (CAT) (contracts with a value of at least $10 million pursuant to Texas
Government Code Section 2262.101(1) substantially changes, agencies are required to resubmit their
solicitation documents(s) for CAT review. Changes in the major contract solicitation are considered substantial
when: 1) the solicilation change caused the estimaled value for the original term of the contract, not including
renewal periods, to increase by 20% or more, 2) or there are significant revisions, deletions and/or additions to
the specificalions, statement of work (SOW), sel(s) of deliverables, performance measures, payment
methodology, elc
1. For all other contracis (excludes major contracts) the Contractor is permitted to re-budget among direct
cost categories within the approved budget o meet unanticipated requirements and to make limited
changes 25% or up to $1,000 in a direct category in the approved budget without the issuance of 2
writlen Amendment as long as the total budget amount does not change. Contractors are required 1o
repart deviations from budget and request prior approvals from the TEA Project Manager. Additionally,
a revised budget document must be submitted to TEA Project Manager for approval. Once approved,
the documents must be submitied to the Contract staff for incorporation into the contract file. Failure to
submit the budget documents will resuit in invoices being rejected or payment delayed.

2. Written amendments are required for the following Contract changes:
a. Any revision which would result in the need for additional funding;
b. Revisions or additions to the scope of work, deliverables, or objectives of the Contract
(regardless of whether there is an associated budget revision requiring prior approval). Increases
of 20% or more for major contracts must be approved by the Texas Comptroller;

¢. A request to extend the period of the Contract;

d. Any reduction of funds or reduction in the scope of work;

€.  Whenever a line itemn within a class/object code is added;

f.  Anincrease in the quantity of capital outlay item(s) requested; and

g. Anincrease or decrease in the number of positions charged to Contract.

§8. Payment: Payment for goods or services purchased with state-appropriated funds will be issued by electronic
direct deposit from the State Treasury. Direct deposit is the preferred method of payment. Additional information
and a Direct Deposit Authorization application may be found at: hitps:/ffmx.cpa state tx.us/fm/paymentindex php
Invoices must be submitted to TEAAccountsPavable@tea texas.qov and TEA Project Manager. Any payment
owed by TEA must be transmitted electronically to Contractor no later than 30 days after the later of:

1. Day on which TEA received the goods;
2. Date the performance of the service under the Contract is completed; or
3. Day on which TEA received the complete and correct invoice for goods or services.

Payment for service(s) described in this Coniract is conlingent upon satisfactory completion of the deliverables
or services. TEA project manager may also utilize a Deliverables and Services Review and Acceptance Procass
wrilten procedures. When the formal procedures are to be utilized, the TEA project manager will provide to the
selected Contractor a copy of the Handbook. Contractor must submit final deliverables to TEA for review and
approval prior to invoicing. These include test items developed under the Contract. “Final® deliverable means a
deliverable that, in the belief and testimony of Contractor, is in final completed form and in compliance with all
required specifications as defined by project documentation and this Contract. TEA will review each deliverable,
including test items, submitted by Contractor for quality and alignment to the deliverable definition agreed to under
the “Deliverables and Services Definition Process®. TEA will have 15 working days to approve a deliverable or
request revisions to the deliverable. TEA must review and approve any deliverable before it may be invoiced by
Contractor. If TEA finds a submitted deliverable to be substandard or not in compliance with the deliverable
definition agreed to under the "Deliverables and Services Definilion Process” provided by the TEA Program
Manager, located in the Service Leve! Agreement or the Contract Monitoring Too!. Contractor will have 10 working
days to provide a Corrective Action Plan and address the qualily or other compliance requirement and resubmit
the deliverable. Additional costs incurred by Contractor that result from repeated submissions and revising of
substandard deliverables will be bome solely by Contractor and not charged against the Contract or to TEA. This
process will apply to all deliverables and requirements of the Contract, including test items developed. This does
not preclude an arrangement that allows Contractor fo bill against a deliverable as progress is made toward
completing that deliverable, so long as documentation of such progress in a form and nature satisfactory to TEA
is provided and is approved by TEA. It is up to Contractor to request incremental billing based on progress
towards a deliverable, and such a request must be approved by TEA prior fo submission of any invoice by
Coniractor. TEA reserves the right to reject and not provide payment for deliverables found to be substandard or
not in compliance with the deliverable definition agreed to under the “Deliverables and Services Definition
Process”, including test items developed under the Contract. Contractor is strongly encouraged to collaborate

9.1.16



uu.

with TEA on draft versions of any deliverables or services and request review(s) of such draft versions befare
submitting a final version.

Retainage: TEA may withhold 5% or less of each payment as retainage for certain projects. Retainage fees must
be stated in the competilive solicitation and documented in the Contract. The fees may not be arbitrarily imposed
after execution of the Contracl. The release of retainage shall be requested in the final invoice.

Unless otherwise stated, payment under this Contract will be made upon performance of services based upon
submission of an expenditure reportfinvoice, properly prepared and certified, outlining expenditures by cost
category. Include the Contract number, purchase order number, and the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
Texas |dentification Number (TIN) on all invoicesfexpendilure reporls. The cost categories provided in the
expenditure report/invoice must coincide with the cost calegories detailed in the approved budget. A list of
tasks/activities performed during the invoice period must accompany the expenditure reportfinvoice. The final
expendilure reportfinvoice is due within 45 days after the end of the Contract. Payment on the final expenditure
report is contingent upon receipt of all reporis/products required by this Contract.

An encumbrance, accounts payable, and expenditure, as with all other contract accounting terms, will be as
defined in the Financial Accounting and Reporting Module of TEA Financial Accountability System Resource
Guide. Allgoods must have been received and all services rendered by the ending date of this Contract in order
for Contractor fo include these costs as either expenditures or as accounts payable and, thereby, recover funds
due. In no manner shall encumbrances be considered or reflected as accounts payable or as expenditures.

Contractor who is indebted or owes delinquent taxes to the state will have any payments under the Contract
applied toward the debt or delinquent taxes owed the state until the amount is paid in full, regardiess of when the
debl or delinquency was incurred. TEA shall determine whether a payment law prohibits the Comptroller from
issuing a warrant or initiating an electronic funds transfer lo a person before TEA enters into a wrilten contract
with that person.

Contractor may verify its account status by accessing the Texas Comptroller's website at
https /ifmx cpa state.tx.us/fm/pubs/ourchase/restrictedfindex. php7section=indebled&page=
indebled

Prohibition of text messaging and emailing while driving during official federal grant business: Federal
grant recipienls and their grant personnel are prohibited from texting messaging while driving a government
owned vehicle or while driving their own privately-owned vehicle during official grant business, or from using
government supplied electronic equipment to text message or email while driving. Recipients must comply with
these conditions under Executive Order 13513, “Federal Leadership on Reducing Text Messaging While Driving,”
effective October 1, 2009,

Insurance: Contraclor represents and wairants that it will, within five business days of being requested by TEA,
provide TEA with current certificates of insurance or other proof acceptable to TEA of the following insurance
coverage:

Workers Compensation & Employers Liability: Coniractor must maintain Workers' Compensation insurance
coverage in accordance with statutory limits.

Workers Compensation: Statutory Limits

Employers Liability: Each Accident $1,000,000

Disease- Each Employee $1,000,000

Disease-Policy Limit $1,000,000

This state of Texas website (Coverage starts with 406 of the Labor code) addresses what Texas requires may
be found at: hitp:/fwww.idi.texas gaviwc/act/index. htmi

Commercial General Liability: Occurrence based:

Bodily Injury and Property Damage

Each oceurrence limit: $1,000,000;

Aggregate limit: $2,000,000;

Medical Expense each person: $5,000:

Personal Injury and Advertising Liability; $1,000,000;

Products /Completed Operations Aggregate Limit: $2,000,000; and
Damage to Premises Rented to You: $50,000

Contractor represents and warrants that all of the above coverage is with companies licensed in the state of
Texas, with *A” rating from A.M. Best, and authorized to provide the comesponding coverage. Coniractor also
represents and warranis thal all policies contain endorsements prohibiting cancellation except upon at least 30
days’ prior written nolice to TEA. Contractor represents and warrants that it shall mainfain the above insurance

9.1.16



XX,

coverage during the term of this contract, and shall provide TEA with an executed copy of the policies immediately
upon request,

Force Majeure: Neither Contractor nor TEA shall be liable to the other for any delay in, or failure of performance,
of any requirement included in any Contract resulting from this RFP caused by force majeure. The existence of
such causes of delay or failure shall extend the period of performance until after the causes of delay or failure
have been removed provided the non-performing party exercises all reasonable due diligence to perform. Force
majeure is defined as acts of God, war, fires, explosions, hurricanes, floods, failure of transportation, or other
causes that are beyond the reasonable control of either parly and that by exercise of due foresight such party
could not reasonably have been expected to avoid, and which, by the exercise of all reasonable due diligence,
such party is unable to overcome. Each party must inform the other in writing, with proof of receipt, within three
{3) business days of ihe existence of such force majeure, or otherwise waive this right as a defense.

. Drug Free Workplace Policy: Contractor shall comply with the applicable provisions of the Drug-Free Work

Place Act of 1988 (Public Law 100-690, Title V, Subtitle D; 41 U.S.C. 701 ET SEQ.) and maintain a drug-free
work environment, and the final rule, government-wide requirements for drug-free work place {grants), issued by
the Office of Management and Budget and the Depariment of Defense (32 CFR Part 280, Subpart F) {0
implement the provisions of the Drug-Free Work Place Act of 1988 is incorporaled by reference and Contractor
shall comply with the relevant provisions thereof, including any amendments to the final rule that may hereafter
be issued.

Abandonment or Default: If Contractor defaults on the Contract, TEA reserves the right te cancel the Contract
without notice and either re-solicit or re-award the Contract to the next best responsive and responsible Proposer.
The defaulting Contractor will not be considered in the re-solicitation and may not be considered in future
solicitations for the same type of work, unless the specification or scope of work significantly changed. The
period of suspension will be determined by TEA based on the seriousness of the default.

Applicable Law and Conforming Amendments: Contractor must comply with all laws, regulations,
requiremenis and guidelines applicable to a Contractor providing services to the State of Texas as these laws,
regulations, requirements and guidelines currently exist and as they are amended throughout the temm of this
Coniract. TEA reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to unilaterally amend this Contract throughout its term to
incorporate any modifications necessary for TEA or Contractor's compliance with all applicable State and federal
laws, and regulations,

Education Service Center: No funds transferred to Regional Education Service Centers or to school districts
may be used o hire a registered lobbyist.

89.1.16



